



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CANTOR FITZGERALD, L.P., a)
Delaware limited partnership,)
)
Defendant Below,) No. 162,2023
Appellant)
) Court Below:
v.) Court of Chancery
)
BRAD AINSLIE, JASON BOYER,) Consol. C.A. No. 9436-VCZ
CHRISTOPHE CORNAIRE, JOHN)
KIRLEY, ANGELINA KWAN and)
REMY SERVANT,)
)
Plaintiffs,)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

COOCH & TAYLOR P.A

Of Counsel:

Kyle W. Roche
KYLE ROCHE P.A.
260 Madison Avenue, 8th Fl.
New York, NY 10016
(T): (917) 909-8766

Velvel Freedman
Alex Potter
FREEDMAN NORMAND
FRIEDLAND LLP
99 Park Avenue, Suite 1910
New York, NY 10016
(T): (646) 970-7509

Blake A. Bennett (#5133)
The Brandywine Building
1000 N. West Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(T): (302) 984-3800

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below,
Appellees Brad Ainslie, Jason Boyer,
Christophe Cornaire, John Kirley,
Angelina Kwan, and Remy Servant*

July 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The LP Agreement	7
(1) The Partnership Units	7
(2) The Restrictive Covenant Device.....	8
(3) The Conditioned Payment Device.....	10
B. CFLP Refuses to Pay Plaintiffs for Their Partnership Interests	12
(1) Plaintiffs are Former Employees at Cantor and Former Limited Partners at CFLP.....	12
(2) After Plaintiffs Left Cantor, Cantor Sued Them and Lost.....	13
(3) CFLP Exercises the Conditioned Payment Device to Deny Payment to Plaintiffs	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY WEIGHED DELAWARE’S COMPETING POLICY INTERESTS IN ENFORCING PRIVATE AGREEMENTS AND DISFAVORING RESTRAINTS OF TRADE.	16
A. Question Presented.....	16
B. Scope of Review	16
C. Merits of Argument.....	16
(1) The Court’s Decision Is Consistent with Delaware Public Policy.	17
(2) The Court’s Decision Is Consistent With DRUPLA.....	19
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY FOUND THE CONDITIONED PAYMENT DEVICE IS PREDICATED ON AN UNENFORCEABLE PROMISE.....	23
A. Question Presented.....	23
B. Scope of Review	23

C. Merits of Argument.....	23
(1) Forfeiture-For-Competition Provisions Must Be Reasonable.....	24
(2) The Conditioned Payment Device is Unreasonable.....	31
III. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN DECLINING TO SEVER OR BLUE-PENCIL THE LP AGREEMENT.....	39
A. Question Presented.....	39
B. Scope of Review	39
C. Merits of Argument.....	39
(1) CFLP Did Not Present its Requested Relief to the Court of Chancery.....	40
(2) The Court Appropriately Applied the LP Agreement’s Severability Clause in Not Striking Down the Entire Agreement.	40
(3) The Court Did Not Err In Refusing To Blue Pencil The Conditioned Payment Device.....	42
IV. THE COURT DID NOT MISCONSTRUE THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES.....	44
A. Question Presented.....	44
B. Scope of Review	44
C. Merits of Argument.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ameritox, Ltd. v. Savelich</i> , 92 F. Supp. 3d 389 (D. Md. 2015).....	42
<i>Barr v. Sun Life Assur. Co. of Canada</i> , 200 So. 240 (Fla. 1941)	30
<i>Chart Indus., Inc. v. Spagnoletti</i> , 2012 WL 4505899 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 28, 2012)	32
<i>Del. Exp. Shuttle, Inc. v. Older</i> , 2002 WL 31458243 (Del. Ch. Oct. 23, 2002).....	32
<i>Delaware Elevator, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 2011 WL 1005181 (Del. Ch. Mar. 16, 2011)	25
<i>DeLeo v. Equale & Cirone, LLP</i> , 184 A.3d 1264 (Conn. App. 2018)	30
<i>Deloitte & Touche USA LLP v. Lamela</i> , 2005 WL 2810719 (Del. Ch. Oct. 21, 2005).....	19
<i>EDIX Media Grp., Inc. v. Mahani</i> , 2006 WL 3742595 (Del. Ch. Dec. 12, 2006)	25
<i>Emps. Ret. Sys. of City of St. Louis v. TC Pipelines GP, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 2859790 (Del. Ch. May 11, 2016)	21
<i>Faw, Casson & Co., L.L.P. v. Halpen</i> , 2001 WL 985104 (Del. Super. Aug. 7, 2001)	26, 35
<i>Geronta Funding v. Brighthouse Life Ins. Co.</i> , 284 A.3d 47 (Del. 2022).....	18
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002).....	21

<i>Hammermill Paper Co. v. Palese,</i> 1983 WL 19786 (Del. Ch. June 14, 1983)	17
<i>Hamrick v. Kelley,</i> 392 S.E.2d 518 (Ga. 1990)	42
<i>Hildreth v. Castle Dental Centers, Inc.,</i> 939 A.2d 1281 (Del. 2007)	41
<i>Holloway v. Faw, Casson & Co.,</i> 572 A.2d 510 (Md. 1990)	30
<i>In re Cencom Cable Income Partners,</i> 1997 WL 666970 (Del. Ch. Oct. 15, 1997)	21
<i>In re K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P. Unitholders Litig.,</i> 2011 WL 2410395 (Del. Ch. June 10, 2011)	21
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.,</i> 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	44
<i>KPMG Peat Marwick LLP v. Fernandez,</i> 709 A.2d 1160 (Del. Ch. 1998)	19, 45
<i>Lucente v. International Bus. Machines Corp.,</i> 310 F.3d 243 (2d Cir. 2002)	38
<i>Lyons Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Wark,</i> 2020 WL 429114 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2020)	27, 35
<i>Med. Staffing Network, Inc. v. Ridgway,</i> 670 S.E.2d 321 (N.C. Ct. App. 2009)	46
<i>Miller v. Am. Real Estate P'rs, L.P.,</i> 2001 WL 1045643 (Del. Ch. Sept. 6, 2001)	21
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma,</i> 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	47
<i>Nemec v. Shrader,</i> 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	21

<i>Newburger, Loeb & Co. v. Gross,</i> 563 F.2d 1057 (2d Cir. 1977)	47
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.,</i> 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013)	21
<i>Philip G. Johnson & Co. v. Salmen,</i> 317 N.W.2d 900 (Neb. 1982)	45
<i>Polk Bros. v. Forest City Enterprises, Inc.,</i> 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985)	47
<i>Pollard v. Autotote, Ltd.,</i> 852 F.2d 67, 71 (3d Cir.), amended, 872 F.2d 1131 (3d Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Post v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,</i> 421 N.Y.S.2d 847 (N.Y. 1979)	38
<i>Protech Mins., Inc. v. Dugout Team, LLC,</i> 284 A.3d 369 (Del. 2022)	39
<i>R.S.M. Inc. v. All. Cap. Mgmt. Holdings L.P.,</i> 790 A.2d 478 (Del. Ch. 2001)	41
<i>Reddy v. MBKS Co., Ltd.,</i> 945 A.2d 1080 (Del. 2008)	16
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Murdock,</i> 248 A.3d 887 (Del. 2021)	21
<i>Ryan v. Buckeye Partners, L.P.,</i> 2022 WL 389827 (Del. Ch. Feb. 9, 2022)	21
<i>S. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co. v. Mitchell,</i> 435 So. 2d 745 (Ala. Civ. App. 1983)	30
<i>Sonet v. Timber Co., L.P.,</i> 722 A.2d 319 (Del. Ch. 1998)	21
<i>Tatom v. Ameritech Corp.,</i> 305 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2002)	30

<i>Turner v. State,</i>	
5 A.3d 612 (Del. 2010).....	39
<i>W. R. Berkley Corp. v. Dunai,</i>	
2021 WL 1751347 (D. Del. May 4, 2021)	28, 29, 43
<i>W.R. Berkley Corp. v. Hall,</i>	
2005 WL 406348 (Del. Super. Feb. 16, 2005)	28, 29, 33, 43

STATUTES

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-1101	21
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-306.....	20
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2103	17, 34, 43
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2104	18
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145	22

TREATISES

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 197.....	18
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS 188(2)(c).....	19
